The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with ASPE requires management
to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the
date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of sales and expenses during the fiscal
year. Significant estimates include those related to provisions for inventory obsolescence,
allowances for doubtful accounts, and useful lives of property and equipment and related
allowances for depreciation.  Actual results could differ from these estimates.

3. Prior period adjustment

During the year, management determined that the presentation of the Class C preferred shares
was not appropriate. Since the shares were not issued in a tax planning arrangement and are
redeemable at the option of the shareholder they must be presented as a financial liability. In
addition, the dividends declared on the Class C preferred shares should have been presented as
expenses in the same way as interest on a bond and reported in net income.

As a result of the errors, the following financial statement items as at September 30, 2021, were
increased (decreased) as follows:

September 30, 2021
Previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Consolidated Statements of Income and Retained Earnings
Interest and preferred share dividends $ 478,222 $ 195,000 $ 673,222
Net loss (136,674) (195,000) (331,674)
Retained earnings, beginning of the year 5,258,289 - 5,258,289
Dividends (195,000) 195,000 -
Retained earnings, end of the year 4,926,615 - 4,926,615

Consolidated balance sheet
Preferred shares $ - $ 3,900,000 $ 3,900,000
Share capital 3,900,134 (3,900,000) 134

10

Eastern Meat Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2022

4. Inventory 2022 2021

Finished goods $ 10,269,986 $ 7,803,939
Raw materials 1,888,592 1,259,178
Work in progress 203,723 221,288

$ 12,362,301 $ 9,284,405

During the year, a total of $196,461,828 (2021 - $156,742,206) of inventories was included in cost
of sales as an expense. Inventories held for sale are net of allowances for inventories with costs in
excess of net realizable value of $12,770 (2021 - $50,712).

Inventory has been pledged as security as part of the general security agreement that secures the